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IN THE UNITED STATES PA TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TR IAL AND APPEAL BOARD  

 
MILAS FOODS, LLC, 
 
  Opposer/Petitioner, 
       Proceeding No. 91229516 
v.       Application Serial No. 86870660  
       Mark: QUINOA QUEEN 
 
ATERRAFOODS, LLC, 
 
  Applicant/Respondent. 
 
 

APPLICANT’S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
 

 Applicant/Respondent AterraFoods, LLC (“Applicant”), by counsel, moves for an Order 

compelling Opposer/Petitioner Milas Foods, LLC (“Opposer”), to fully and completely respond 

to the discovery served upon it, and in support thereof states as follows: 

Background 
 

 1. On January 10, 2016, Applicant filed an application to register the mark QUINOA 

QUEEN (the “Mark”) for quinoa-based food and related goods.  

 2. Opposer claims that it is a prior user of the Mark for quinoa salad and other goods 

since October 2015. (See Notice of Opposition, ¶¶ 1, 8).  Opposer further claims that Applicant’s 

use of the Mark is likely to cause confusion with Opposer’s alleged use of the Mark. (Id. at ¶ 7). 

 3. Subsequent to Applicant’s application, Opposer filed an application on April 8, 

2016, for registration of the Mark.  Opposer then instituted this opposition proceeding. 

 4. Opposer’s claims of prior use of its alleged unregistered mark and a likelihood of 

confusion present two central questions: 

   (a) When did Opposer first use the Mark?  

   (b) Where has Opposer used the Mark? 
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 5. The answers to these questions are relevant to the priority and geographic scope 

of any common law rights Opposer has to the Mark. Applicant also has asserted affirmative 

defenses based on these very issues. (See Applicant’s Answer to Notice of Opposition and 

Affirmative Defenses at 2-3). 

 6. Opposer should be ready, willing, and able to produce evidence that answers these 

questions, both to establish its own claims and to rebut Applicant’s affirmative defenses. 

However, Opposer has refused to answer discovery and has refused to provide information 

relevant to these and other questions. 

Discovery Standard 
 

 7. Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) and TBMP § 402.01, “Parties may obtain 

discovery regarding any non-privileged matter that is relevant to any party’s claim or defense 

and proportional to the needs of the case, considering the importance of the issues at stake in the 

action, the amount in controversy, the parties’ relative access to relevant information, the parties’ 

resources, the importance of the discovery in resolving the issues, and whether the burden or 

expense of the proposed discovery outweighs its likely benefit.  Information within this scope of 

discovery need not be admissible in evidence to be discoverable.” 

 8. “If any party fails to answer any interrogatory, the party seeking discovery may 

file a motion with the Board for an order to compel an answer.  Similarly, if any party fails to 

produce and permit the inspection and copying of any document or thing, the party seeking 

discovery may file a motion for an order to compel production and an opportunity to inspect and 

copy. The party seeking interrogatory responses or production of documents may not seek 

immediate entry of sanctions for no response unless the responding party has expressly informed 

the inquiring party that no response will be made to the discovery requests.” TBMP § 411.02. 
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Applicant’s Interrogatory Requests 
 

 9. On November 23, 2016, Opposer served Initial Disclosures on Applicant, which 

identified two officers of Opposer that have “information regarding the use of the mark, history 

of mark use, the fields of the marks, and advertising related to the mark.” The Initial Disclosures 

also stated that Opposer is in possession of “[d]ocuments demonstrating the history of the mark,” 

and “[p]hotographs and documents reflecting the use of the mark.” (See Initial Disclosures, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A). 

 10. On December 7, 2016, Applicant served its First Set of Interrogatories to 

Opposer. (Exhibit B). The interrogatories included questions designed to elicit information 

concerning Opposer’s claims of prior use and likelihood of confusion, including the geographic 

scope of any such alleged use. 

 11. The Interrogatories included the following questions: 

�x 4.  Identify and describe each product and service offered for sale, sold, or 
provided by Opposer under or in connection with the Opposer’s 
Trademark and the exact first date(s) of such use. 
 

�x 5. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, 
packaging, or any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to 
establish the products and services identified in response to Interrogatory 
No. 4 and/or to establish the date(s) specified in the answer to 
Interrogatory No. 4 above. 
 

**** 
 

�x 7.  Identify and describe the channels of distribution in the United States 
through which Opposer promotes, advertises, distributes, sells, and/or 
provides Opposer’s Products and Services and, for each such channel of 
distribution, identify the first date of such activity. 
 

�x 8. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, 
packaging, or any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to 
establish the products and services identified in its answer to Interrogatory 
No. 7 above and/or to establish the date(s) specified in its answer to 
Interrogatory No. 7 above. 
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�x 9.  List all geographical areas (by city and state) in which Opposer has 

sold or sells Opposer’s Products and Services and the first date of sale in 
each such geographical area.  
 

�x 10. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, 
packaging, or any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to 
establish the products and services identified in its answer to Interrogatory 
No. 9 above and/or to establish the date(s) specified in its answer to 
Interrogatory No. 9 above. 
 

�x 11. Identify each person or entity who or which purchased Opposer’s 
Products and Services in bulk or at wholesale on or before January 10, 
2016, the specific products and services purchased, the quantities thereof 
and the amounts paid to Opposer therefor. 
 

�x 12. List all publications, radio stations, television stations, and other media 
in the United States where Opposer has advertised Opposer’s Products and 
Services and the first date of advertisement therewith. 
 

**** 
 

�x 14. For each month since Opposer’s commencement of the use of 
Opposer’s Trademark in connection with the sale and/or distribution of 
Opposer’s Products and Services, state the amount of sales of Opposer’s 
Products and Services in the United States for each such product and 
service. 
 

**** 
 

�x 16. Identify by name and address all persons and entities, past and present, 
responsible for the promotion, advertising, marketing and/or sale of 
Opposer’s Products and Services sold, distributed, or provided under or 
using Opposer’s Trademark. 
 

�x 17. State whether Opposer, or any person or entity acting on Opposer’s 
behalf, had knowledge of Respondent’s Trademark prior to this 
Opposition proceeding, and the date(s) when Opposer or any person or 
entity working on Opposer’s behalf had such knowledge. 
 

�x 18. Identify all persons who participated in any way in the creation of 
design of Opposer’s Trademark. 
 

�x 19.  State the date on which the page from Opposer’s website, as depicted 
in the specimen filed by Opposer in connection with federal trademark 
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application Serial No. 86968949, was created and identify the precise, 
fully qualified URL of the webpage depicted in such specimen. 
 

�x 20.  State the first date on which Opposer first used Opposer’s Trademark 
on each Internet website page owned or controlled by Opposer and 
identify the precise, fully qualified URL of such webpage(s). 
 

�x 21.  State the first date on which Opposer used Opposer’s Trademark in 
any social media content (including Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, 
Pinterest, LinkedIn, and Google+) owned, controlled, or used by Opposer 
and identify the precise permalink or fully qualified URL of such post, 
status update, pin, tweet, photo, or other content. 
 

**** 
 

�x 27. Identify all facts and documents on which the Opposer relies or 
intends to support the claim made in its application federal trademark 
application Serial No. 86968949 that it first used the Opposer’s Trademark 
in commerce at least as early as October 31, 2015. 
 

**** 
 

�x 30. For each of the following products and services, identify with 
specificity the first date(s) on which Opposer used Opposer’s Trademark 
in connection therewith and any periods of time since such date(s) during 
which Opposer ceased such use: (a) Opposer’s Products and Services; (b) 
Quinoa-based food bars; (c) Quinoa-based snack foods; (d) processed 
cereals; and (e) processed quinoa. 
 

�x 31. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, 
packaging, or any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to 
establish the products and services identified in the answer to 
Interrogatory No. 30 0above and/or to establish the date(s) specified in the 
answer to Interrogatory No. 30 above. 
 

 12. These and the other straightforward questions posed by the Interrogatories are 

directly relevant to the claims and defenses at issue in this proceeding.  If Opposer has used the 

Mark since at least October 2015, as it claims, it should be able to answer these Interrogatories in 

full and without hesitation, and it should want to provide such full and complete information. 
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Opposer’s Interrogatory Responses 
 

 13. On February 6, 2017, Opposer served its “Response to Applicant’s First Set of 

Interrogatories.” (Exhibit C).  Opposer provided absolutely no information in response to any 

interrogatory.  Instead, Opposer submitted boilerplate, and unsupported, objections in a rote 

manner to each and every interrogatory. 

 14. In response to Interrogatory Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, and 31, Opposer stated: “Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is 

overbroad, unduly burdensome, and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of 

admissible evidence.”  These objections are improper.  Opposer has claimed that it was using the 

QUINOA QUEEN mark in interstate commerce before Applicant sought registration of the 

Mark.  The Interrogatories seek information directly underlying Opposer’s contention; indeed, 

Opposer cannot prove its claim without this information.  Opposer should be ready, willing, and 

able to produce such information, without objection.  Doing so is neither overbroad nor unduly 

burdensome – it is Opposer’s duty to come forward with this information to satisfy its own 

burden of proof and production. 

 15. In response to Interrogatory Nos. 8, 10, and 27, Opposer stated: “Opposer objects 

to this Interrogatory as it seeks information protected by the attorney-client privilege and 

attorney work product doctrine.”  These Interrogatories simply sought proof of the alleged sales 

Opposer claims, through identification of the receipts, purchase orders, invoices, purchasers and 

other information that would actually demonstrate Opposer’s alleged sales.  This information is 

factual; it is not subject to any privilege.  Opposer also asserted its objection on privilege 

grounds without providing a privilege log, which is improper, and failed to identify any 

information actually within the privilege it claims. 



7 
 

 16. In response to Interrogatory No. 9, Opposer stated: “Opposer has sold its goods 

across the United States.”  This response is insufficient to establish, as fact, where and when 

Opposer sold its goods, which are central to establishing the geographic and temporal scope of 

its alleged rights in the Mark.  It is insufficient for Opposer to simply state it has a protected 

trademark without backing up that claim. 

Applicant’s Attempts to Resolve 
 

 17. On February 7, 2017, Applicant’s counsel informed Opposer by e-mail that its 

discovery responses were insufficient.  (Exhibit D).  Applicant noted that Opposer must show 

that it was using the Mark in commerce prior to January 10, 2016, which establishes the priority 

date for Applicant’s application for registration of the Mark.  Applicant also noted that Opposer 

had provided no information that showed it was using the Mark in interstate commerce prior to 

that date, or any geographic location of any such use.  Applicant requested that the discovery 

issues be resolved promptly so Applicant could pursue depositions of appropriate witnesses. 

 18. Opposer responded to Applicant’s e-mail by stating, “the objections are 

placeholders,” and that responsive information would be provided “in 10 days,” or by February 

17, 2017. (Id.).  The parties subsequently agreed to extend Opposer’s time to respond to the 

Interrogatories to February 22, 2017. 

 19. Opposer did not provide Interrogatory responses by February 22, 2017. 

Applicant’s counsel e-mailed Opposer and asked for an estimated date for a response.  (Exhibit 

E). 

 20. After Opposer still had not provided any Interrogatory responses, and had only 

provided a single document in response to Applicant’s document requests, Applicant’s counsel e-
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mailed Opposer on April 20, 2017, and again asked for an update on the outstanding discovery. 

(Exhibit F). 

 21. After another two months without Opposer providing any discovery response, 

Applicant’s counsel again e-mailed Opposer on July 12, 2017, and requested full responses to its 

Interrogatories and document requests. (Exhibit G).  Applicant also provided Opposer notice that 

it would file a motion to compel if responses were not forthcoming within seven days, or by July 

19, 2017. 

 22. On July 21, 2017, Opposer produced approximately sixty (60) pages of 

documents in response to Applicant’s document requests.  However, Opposer did not identify the 

specific document requests that such document were provided in response to.  Opposer still did 

not produce any information in response to Applicant’s Interrogatories. 

 23. Applicant’s counsel once again e-mailed Opposer on July 26, 2017, and requested 

answers to Interrogatories by July 28, 2017.  (Exhibit H).  No answers have been forthcoming. 

Argument 
 
 24. The issue in this proceeding is quite limited in scope, as both parties have 

recognized.  When did Opposer first use the Mark, and where did such use occur? 

 25. Applicant’s Interrogatories are directly related to this question, and were served 

over five months ago. 

 26. In response, Opposer submitted boilerplate, rote objections, which it has 

acknowledged were simply “placeholders” for a proper response. 

 27. That response has never been provided.  Opposer should be compelled to provide 

full and complete answers to each of Applicant’s Interrogatories, and should be required to 

provide such answers immediately. 
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 28. In addition, as the correspondence attached hereto reveals, Opposer has promised 

to produce additional documents in response to Applicant’s discovery requests, but to date such 

documents have not been provided. Opposer also has not confirmed that all responsive 

documents were produced, or whether any documents have been withheld on the basis of an 

objection or privilege, and despite asserting privilege objections has not filed a privilege log. 

 WHEREFORE, Applicant/Respondent AterraFoods, LLC, by counsel, moves for an 

Order compelling Opposer/Petitioner Milas Foods, LLC, to fully and completely respond to each 

of the Interrogatories served upon it, to produce any remaining documents in its possession 

responsive to Applicant’s requests, to provide a privilege log in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. 

Proc. 26 for any documents and information withheld on the basis of privilege, and for such 

additional relief as may be proper. 

 
ATERRAFOODS LLC 

       Applicant/Respondent 
 
       By Counsel 
 
 
/s/ Andrew S. Baugher    
PATRICK C. ASPLIN (VSB #46620) 
ANDREW B. STOCKMENT (VSB #79112)  
ANDREW S. BAUGHER (VSB #74663) 
Of Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
PO Box 2057 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
Phone:  (434) 979-1400 
Fax: (434) 977-5109  
pca@lplaw.com  
abs@lplaw.com 
asb@lplaw.com 
Counsel for Applicant/Respondent 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on August 2, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing Motion to 
Compel Discovery Responses using the ESTTA system and also e-mailed and mailed a copy via 
the United States Postal Service to the Opposer’ s attorney at the address listed below:    

 
Daniel J. Barsky, Esquire 
Shutts & Bowen LLP 
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Suite 1100 
West Palm Beach, FL  33401 

    ptomail@shutts.com 
    Counsel for Opposer/Petitioner 
  
 
     /s/ Andrew S. Baugher   

Counsel for Applicant/Respondent  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

Milas Foods, LLC 

v. 

AterraF oods LLC, 

Opposer, 

Applicant. 

Opposition No.: 91229516 
Serial No.: 86870660 
Mark: QUINOA QUEEN 
Filing Date: January 10, 2016 
Publication Date: June 14, 2016 

OPPOSER MILAS FOODS LLC'S INITIAL DISCLOSURES 

Opposer, Milas Foods, LLC ("Milas"), by and through undersigned counsel provides the 

following initial disclosures, in accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(l)(A)(i)-

(ii) and TBMP § 401.02. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

These disclosures are made to the best of Milas's abilities and are based on the 

information reasonably available to Milas, or in its possession as of this date, following a good 

faith inquiry in accordance with Rule 26. Milas' s investigation of possible witnesses and 

documents is ongoing, however, and they reserve the right to supplement and amend this 

disclosure to produce additional information acquired during the course of discovery, and to rely 

on such information as evidence in this civil action. These disclosures are made without waiver 

of, or prejudice to, any objection Milas may have to the use at trial of any of the information 

disclosed in this document, this document itself, or any document or thing produce pursuant to 

Rule 26. 

EXHIBIT 

} A. 
i n 



DISCLOSURES 

A. Individuals with Discoverable Information 

As discovery unfolds it may be determined that other individuals may have information 

relevant to allegations in the opposition petition upon which Milas may rely to support its claim. 

Milas reserves the right to supplement, revise, amend or otherwise modify information 

contained herein. To date, Milas is aware that the following individuals are likely to have 

discoverable information, excepting those individuals whom Milas may use solely for 

impeachment. 

1. Antonio Ellek, Business Development and Board Member of Milas Foods, LLC 

c/o Shutts & Bowen LLP, 1100 CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechobee Boulevard, West Palm 

Beach, Florida 33401, 561-835-8500. Mr. Ellek has information regarding the use of the mark, 

history of mark use, the fields of the marks, and advertising relating to the mark. 

2. Cetin Amato, President of Milas Foods, LLC, c/o Shutts & Bowen LLP, 1100 

CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechobee Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, 561-835-8500. 

Mr. Amato has information regarding the use of the mark, history of mark use, the fields of the 

marks, and advertising relating to the mark. 

3. Corporate Representative of AterraFoods LLC, c/o Lenhart Pettit, 530 East Main 

Street, PO Box 2057, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902, (434) 979-1400. This person or these 

persons has/have information regarding the use of the applicant's alleged mark, intent in alleged 

use of the applicant's alleged mark, history of alleged mark use, the field of the alleged mark, 

and advertising relating to the alleged mark. 

2 



B. Documents and Electronically Stored Information 

Milas intends to rely upon any relevant, non-privileged documents which are reasonably 

available to Milas and which Milas currently contemplates using to support its claims. Milas's 

identification of these documents is based on information presently known and/or available to 

Milas, as well as its present analysis of the case, and shall not, in any way, be deemed to be a 

representation that further documents do not exist. As discovery has not yet begun, Milas may 

discover additional non-privileged, relevant documents which support its claim. The following 

is a description, by category and location, of all documents, electronically stored information, 

and tangible things that are in the possession, custody or control of Milas and that Milas may use 

to support its claim, except for those documents, electronically stored information, and tangible 

things that may be used by Milas solely for impeachment. 

The following items are in the possession, custody or control of counsel of record for 

Milas, Shutts & Bowen LLP, 1100 CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechobee Boulevard, West Palm 

Beach, Florida 33401 or are in the possession of Milas and readily available for copying and 

inspection at Shutts & Bowen LLP, 1100 CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechobee Boulevard, West 

Palm Beach, Florida 33401: 

1. Applicant's trademark application file wrapper for United States Trademark 

Application Number 86870660; 

2. Pages from websites where the mark is used; 

3. Documents demonstrating the history of the mark; 

4. Photographs and documents reflecting the use of the mark; 

5. All documents referenced in or attached to the Notice of Opposition; 

6. All documents to be produced by Applicant; and 
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7. All documents to be produced by Milas. 

Dated: November 23, 2016. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 
Counsel for Opposer Milas Foods, LLC 
525 Okeechobee Boulevard, Suite 1100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Telephone (561) 835-8500 
Facsimile (561) 650-8350 

Isl Daniel J. Barsky 
DANIEL J. BARSKY, ESQ. 
Florida Bar No. 0025713 
Email: dbarsky@shutts.com 
Secondary Email: jtillman@shutts.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing Notice of Opposition has 

been served to counsel for the Applicant via first class mail, postage prepaid, on November 23, 

2016 to: 

Patrick C. Asplin (VSB #46620) 
Andrew B. Stockment (VSB #79112) 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
PO Box 2057 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(434) 979-1400 
( 434) 977-5109 (Fax) 
Counsel for Applicant/Respondent 

Isl Daniel J. Barsky 
Daniel J. Barsky 
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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

MILAS FOODS, LLC, 

Opposer/Petitioner, 

v. 

Proceeding No. 91229516 
Application Serial No. 86870660 
Mark: QUINOA QUEEN 

ATERRAFOODS LLC, 

Applicant/Respondent. 

RESPONDENT'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO OPPOSER 

Applicant/Respondent AterraFoods LLC ("Respondent"), by counsel and pursuant to the 

applicable provisions of 37 C.F.R. 2.120 and Rule 33 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 

("FRCP"), hereby requests that Opposer Milas Foods, LLC ("Opposer"), serve upon Respondent 

sworn Answers to the Interrogatories set forth herein within thirty (30) days after the service 

hereof. 

DEFINITIONS 

1. "Respondent's Trademark" means the word mark QUINOA QUEEN, which is 

the subject of federal trademark application Serial No. 86870660. 

2. "Opposer's Trademark" means the mark QUINOA QUEEN, which is the subject 

of federal trademark application Serial No. 86968949. 

3. "Opposer's Products and Services" means the products and services offered for 

sale, sold, or provided by Opposer under or in connection with the Opposer's Trademark. 

EXHIBIT 

I B 



INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Respondent hereby incorporates, where appropriate, the Definitions and 

Instructions set forth in Respondent's First Request for Production of Documents to Opposer, 

served concurrently herewith. 

2. In each instance where an Interrogatory is answered upon information and belief, 

Opposer shall set forth the entire basis for such information and belief. 

3. In each instance where Opposer denies knowledge or information sufficient to 

answer the Interrogatory, Opposer shall set forth the name and address of each person, if any, 

known to have such knowledge. 

4. In each instance where Opposer relies upon FRCP 33(d) of the Federal Rules of 

Civil Procedure to respond to an Interrogatory by the production of documents, Opposer shall 

identify by Bates number( s) those documents that are responsive to the Interrogatory. 

INTERROGATORIES 

1. Identify each current officer, director, manager, and member of Opposer, 

including title. 

ANSWER: 

2. Identify each person or entity that is or was a predecessor-in-interest, parent, 

subsidiary, and/ or affiliate of Opposer 

ANSWER: 
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3. identify all persons with knowledge relevant to the Opposer's use of the 

Opposer's Trademark, including without limitation, the prosecution history of federal trademark 

application Serial No. 86968949. 

ANSWER: 

4. Identify and describe each product and service offered for sale, sold, or provided 

by Opposer under or in connection with the Opposer's Trademark and the exact first date(s) of 

such use. 

ANSWER: 

5. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, packaging, or 

any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to establish the products and services 

identified in response to Interrogatory No. 4 and/or to establish the date(s) specified in the 

answer to Interrogatory No. 4 above. 

ANSWER: 

6. Describe with specificity the (i) intended consumers, and (ii) ultimate purchasers 

of each of Opposer's Products and Services. 

ANSWER: 
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7. Identify and describe the channels of distribution in the United States through 

which Opposer promotes, advertises, distributes, sells, and/or provides Opposer's Products and 

Services and, for each such channel of distribution, identify the first date of such activity. 

ANSWER: 

8. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, packaging, or 

any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to establish the products and services 

identified in its answer to Interrogatory No. 7 above and/or to establish the date(s) specified in its 

answer to Interrogatory No. 7 above. 

ANSWER: 

9. List all geographical areas (by city and state) in which Opposer has sold or sells 

Opposer's Products and Services and the first date of sale in each such geographical area. 

ANSWER: 

10. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, packaging, or 

any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to establish the products and services 

identified in its answer to Interrogatory No. 9 above and/or to establish the date(s) specified in its 

answer to Interrogatory No. 9 above. 
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ANSWER: 

11. Identify each person or entity who or which purchased Opposer's Products and 

Services in bulk or at wholesale on or before January 10, 2016, the specific products and services 

purchased, the quantities thereof and the amounts paid to Opposer therefor. 

ANSWER: 

12. List all publications, radio stations, television stations, and other media in the 

United States where Opposer has advertised Opposer's Products and Services and the first date 

of advertisement therewith. 

ANSWER: 

13. For each month smce Opposer's commencement of the use of Opposer's 

Trademark in connection with the sale and/or distribution of Opposer's Products and Services, 

state the amount expended by Opposer in the United States in the promotion, advertisement, 

and/or marketing of each such product or service. 

ANSWER: 
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14. For each month smce Opposer's commencement of the use of Opposer's 

Trademark in connection with the sale and/or distribution of Opposer's Products and Services, 

state the amount of sales of Opposer's Products and Services in the United States for each such 

product and service. 

ANSWER: 

15. Describe with specificity all instances of actual confusion known to Opposer 

between Opposer's Products and Services and Respondent's products and services. 

ANSWER: 

16. Identify by name and address all persons and entities, past and present, 

responsible for the promotion, advertising, marketing and/or sale of Opposer's Products and 

Services sold, distributed, or provided under or using Opposer's Trademark. 

ANSWER: 

17. State whether Opposer, or any person or entity acting on Opposer's behalf, had 

knowledge of Respondent's Trademark prior to this Opposition proceeding, and the date( s) when 

Opposer or any person or entity working on Opposer's behalf had such knowledge. 

ANSWER: 
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18. Identify all persons who participated in any way in the creation of design of 

Opposer's Trademark. 

ANSWER: 

19. State the date on which the page from Opposer's website, as depicted in the 

specimen filed by Opposer in connection with federal trademark application Serial No. 

86968949, was created and identify the precise, fully qualified URL of the webpage depicted in 

such specimen. 

ANSWER: 

20. State the first date on which Opposer first used Opposer's Trademark on each 

Internet website page owned or controlled by Opposer and identify the precise, fully qualified 

URL of such webpage(s). 

ANSWER: 

21. State the first date on which Opposer used Opposer's Trademark in any social 

media content (including Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, Pinterest, Linkedin, and Google+) 

owned, controlled, or used by Opposer and identify the precise permalink or fully qualified URL 

of such post, status update, pin, tweet, photo, or other content. 
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ANSWER: 

22. Identify and provide the name, address, phone number and e-mail address for the 

person referred to as "Nick Friedman" of "Coconut Grove, Florida" to whom the following quote 

on Opposer's website is attributed and the date the quote was provided to Opposer: "I was 

looking for something healthy to bring on my friend's sailboat so I bought a Quinoa Queen mini 

salad. I thought it would be healthy but bland-but after the first bite the flavor was so rich, moist 

and delicious, I knew I hit the jackpot-only 100 satisfying nutritious calories!" 

ANSWER: 

23. Identify any and all complaints, inquiries, or investigations by consumers or other 

third parties regarding Opposer's Products and Services known to Opposer. 

ANSWER: 

24. Identify all persons who participated in the collection of documents produced by 

Opposer in response to Respondent's First Request for Production of Documents to Opposer, 

served concurrently herewith. 
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ANSWER: 

25. Identify the location of all documents produced by Opposer in response to 

Respondent's First Request for Production of Documents to Opposer, served contemporaneously 

herewith. 

ANSWER: 

26. Identify all persons who participated in any way in the preparation of the answers 

or responses to these Interrogatories and state specifically, with reference to interrogatory 

number, the area of participation of each such person. 

ANSWER: 

27. Identify all facts and documents on which the Opposer relies or intends to support 

the claim made in its application federal trademark application Serial No. 86968949 that it first 

used the Opposer's Trademark in commerce at least as early as October 31, 2015. 

ANSWER: 
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28. Identify each person Opposer intends to call as an expert witness m this 

proceeding, and with respect to each such expert, provide the following information: 

a. The facts and opinions about which each such expert is to testify; 

b. The qualifications of each expert, including a list of publications authored by the 

witness within the preceding 10 years; 

c. All documents and other information such expert has reviewed in forming the 

opinion to which such expert is expected to testify; and 

d. The compensation to be paid to the witness. 

ANSWER: 

29. Identify each person Opposer expects to call as a non-expert witness in this 

proceeding and state each such person's occupation, residential address, relationship to Opposer, 

and the subject matter on which such person is expected to testify. 

ANSWER: 

30. For each of the following products and services, identify with specificity the first 

date(s) on which Opposer used Opposer's Trademark in connection therewith and any periods of 

time since such date(s) during which Opposer ceased such use: (a) Opposer's Products and 
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Services; (b) Quinoa-based food bars; ( c) Quinoa-based snack foods; ( d) processed cereals; and 

( e) processed quinoa. 

ANSWER: 

31. Identify all documents, receipts, purchase orders, invoices, labels, packaging, or 

any writing whatsoever which Opposer will rely upon to establish the products and services 

identified in the answer to Interrogatory No. 30 Oabove and/or to establish the date(s) specified in 

the answer to Interrogatory No. 30 above. 

ANSWER: 

PATRICK C. ASPLIN (VSB #46620) 
ANDREW B. STOCKMENT (VSB #79112) 
Of Lenhart Pettit 
5 3 0 East Main Street 
PO Box 2057 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(434) 979-1400 
(434) 977-5109 (Fax) 
Counsel for Applicant/Respondent 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 7, 2016, I forwarded the foregoing Applicant's First 
Set of Interrogatories to Opposer to the Opposer's attorneys by email to the email addresses 
listed below: 

DANIEL J. BARSKY, ESQ. 
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 
525 Okeechobee Boulevard, Suite 1100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
dbarsky@shutts.com 
jtillman@shutts.com 
Counsel for Opposer/Petitioner 

Counsel for Applicant/Respondent 
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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

Milas Foods, LLC 

v. 

AterraF oods LLC, 

Opposer, 

Applicant. 

Opposition No.: 91229516 
Serial No.: 86870660 
Mark: QUINOA QUEEN 
Filing Date: January 10, 2016 
Publication Date: June 14, 2016 

OPPOSER'S RESPONSE TO APPLICANT'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES 

Opposer, Milas Foods, LLC ("Milas"), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby 

responds to Applicant's First Set of Interrogatories to opposer pursuant to 37 CPR 2.120 and 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33. 

1. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

2. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

3. See Initial Disclosures. 

4. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

5. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

6. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

7. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

EXHIBIT 
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8. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it seeks information protected by the 

attorney-client privilege and attorney work product doctrine. 

9. Opposer has sold its goods.across the United States. 

10. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it seeks information protected by the 

attorney-client privilege and attorney work product doctrine. 

11. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

12. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

13. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

14. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

15. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

· 16. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

17. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

18. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

19. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 
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20. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

21. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

22. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

23. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

24. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

25. All produced documents are with Applicant. 

26. Counsel for Opposer. 

27. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it seeks information protected by the 

attorney-client privilege and attorney work product doctrine. 

28. Opposer has not made a determination on this issue at this time. 

29. Opposer has not made a determination on this issue at this time. 

30. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

31. Opposer objects to this Interrogatory as it is overboard, unduly burdensome, and 

not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 
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Dated: February 6, 2017. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 
Counsel for Opposer Milas Foods, LLC 
525 Okeechobee Boulevard, Suite 1100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Telephone (561) 835-8500 
Facsimile (561) 650-8350 

/s/ Daniel J. Barsky 
DANIEL J. BARSKY, ESQ. 
Florida Bar No. 0025713 
Email: dbarsky@shutts.com 
Secondary Email: jtillman@shutts.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing has been served to counsel 

for the Applicant via electronic mail, on February 6, 2017 to: 

Patrick C. Asplin (VSB #46620) 
Andrew B. Stockment (VSB #79112) 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
PO Box 2057 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(434) 979-1400 
(434) 977-5109 (Fax) 
Counsel for Applicant/Respondent 
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/s/ Daniel J. Barsky 
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Andrew Baugher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Daniel J. Barsky < DBarsky@shutts.com> 
Tuesday, February 07, 2017 10:55 AM 
Patrick C Asplin 
Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Re: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Patrick, the objections are placeholders. 

 I'll compile and provide the documents and other discovery 
answers relating to the first use date and area discovery requests and provide in 10 days.  

 
 

Dan 

Daniel J. Barsky, Esq. 
dbarsky@shutts.com 
561-650-8518 

On Feb 7, 2017, at 10:48 AM, Patrick C Asplin <pca@lplaw.com> wrote: 

Dan: 

 
 
 
 

 
 

I reviewed the documents that you sent me yesterday, which you characterize as showing 
nationwide use of the mark by your client. Assuming for present purposes that is true, the 
documents do not address the key issue in this case -- which party has priority. My client 
filed its application on January 10, 2016. Assuming that we cannot show earlier use, your 
client has to prove that it was using the mark in commerce prior to January 10, 2016 and, if 
it can, the geographic scope of such use prior to January 10, 2016 is relevant. The invoice 
you sent me yesterday is dated April 18, 2016, which is 3 months after my client's priority 
date. Similarly, the documents relating to Delta's in-flight snacks are all dated "Summer 
2016," and the launch of this healthy snack program was announced on Delta's website on 
May 24, 2016. Again, this is after the date on which my client filed its application. Our 
research has also confirmed that your client was not selling Quinoa Queen products on its 
website as of January 10, 2016. My client conducted significant pre-clearance searches 
before filing its application and discovered no pre-existing use of the mark. As such, we 
have no evidence that your client was using the mark in commerce prior to January 10, 
2016, and, if it was, whether such use was nationwide or limited to certain geographic 
areas. If you have documents which confirm that your client was using the mark prior to 
January 10, 2016, please send them to me. This may go a long way to bringing these 
proceedings to a quick resolution and saving our clients from continuing to spend time and 
money to resolve what should be fairly straightforward issue.  "�- "�e "�x "�H�-�I�B�·�l�~�T�~�-�.� 
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Turning to your discovery responses, I note that you have objected to almost all of the 
interrogatories and provided no substantive information. Please let me know if these are 
just placeholder responses and that you intend to supplement these answers, and, if so, by 
when. If not, please let me know a good time for us to discuss your objections so that we 
can attempt to resolve any disputes without the need to file a motion to compel. Many of 
the interrogatories are standard in trademark disputes of this nature, and I cannot see how 
they can be objected to as being overly burdensome or not reasonably calculated to lead to 
the discovery of admissible evidence. For example, interrogatory #30 asks the applicant to 
identify the date on which it first used the mark in connection with each of the products 
listed in its application. This is the key issue in dispute in this proceeding, and yet you have 
objected to this interrogatory as being overbroad, unduly burdensome and not calculated to 
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Please also let me know when I can expect to 
receive response documents to our document requests. I would hope that we can resolve 
any discovery disputes, but with discovery closing in a little over two months, it is important 
that I receive the discovery responses soon so that I can determine what depositions I need 
to take. 

Thanks. 

Patrick 

<image001.jpg> 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information 
that is confidential, subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other 
privileges. If you are not an intended recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited, and you are 
requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to destroy the original message, 
together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform 
you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments}, unless otherwise 
specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding 
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
matters addressed herein. 

From: Daniel J. Barsky [mailto:DBarsky@shutts.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 9:41 PM 
To: Patrick C Asplin 
Cc: Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Patrick-
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See attached discovery responses. We will proceed to prepare documents for production. 

Thanks, 
Dan 

<image004.jpg> 

Daniel J. Barsky 
Partner 

Shutts & Bowen LLP 
CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechobee Blvd, Suite 1100 I West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Direct: (561) 650-8518 I Fax: (561) 822-5527 

E-Mail I Biography I V-Card I Website 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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Andrew Baugher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dan: 

Patrick C Asplin 
Monday, February 27, 2017 3:48 PM 
Daniel J. Barsky 
Jodi-Ann Tillman 
RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

I have not received any discovery yet regarding your client's date and geographic scope of first use of the 
mark. Can you give me an ET A? 

Thanks. 

Patrick 

LENHART 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information that is confidential, 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other privileges. If you are not an intended 
recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited, and you are requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to 
destroy the original message, together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

From: Patrick C Asplin 
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2017 1:38 PM 
To: 'Daniel J. Barsky' 
Cc: Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Dan: 

February 22 is fine. I will file the consent order with the TTAB to extend the discovery period and all dates 
by 30 days. 

Thanks. EXHIBIT 
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Andrew Baugher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dan: 

Patrick C Asplin 

Thursday, April 20, 2017 6:53 PM 

Daniel J. Barsky 
RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Can you give me an update on the status of the outstanding discovery?  
 

 
 

 Please let me know when you expect to be able to provide 
the remaining discovery. Also, with discovery closing on May 22, I propose that we agree to a 90-day 
extension of the current dates to allow both parties time to conduct discovery. If we are not able to 
resolve this case, I will want to take some depositions and I assume you will as well. Please let me know 
if you consent to such an extension, and I will take care of the necessary filing. 

Thanks. 

Patrick 

LENHART 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 

Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 

P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information that is confidential, 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other privileges. If you are not an intended 
recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited, and you are requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to 
destroy the original message, together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

From: Daniel J. Barsky [mailto:DBarsky@shutts.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2017 10:09 AM 
To: Patrick C Asplin 
Cc: Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: Re: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

EXHIBIT 
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Andrew Baugher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dan: 

Patrick C Asplin 
Wednesday, July 12, 2017 4:38 PM 
Daniel J. Barsky 
Daniel F. Benavides; Jodi-Ann Tillman 
RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

I am not sure why you are disappointed. I am entitled to the discovery that I have requested, and, by 
itself, a single invoice is meaningless. In fact, you had specifically promised to provide additional 
information regarding the geographic scope of the alleged use associated with this invoice, but no such 
information has been forthcoming. Contrary to your assertion, I did respond to your email and informed 
you that I had no knowledge of my client changing its name. To avoid any uncertainty, I will clarify that my 
client has not changed its name and it is puzzled as to why your client would think that they are not using 
the Quinoa Queen mark. It is still using and still intends to use the mark. Moreover, even if it had 
changed its name (which is has not), this is irrelevant to the current proceedings because my client has 
filed a 1 (b) application. 

Should I interpret your response that you will not provide the requested discovery and that should I 
proceed to file the motion to compel? 

Patrick 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information that is confidential, 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other privileges. If you are not an intended 
recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited, and you are requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to 
destroy the original message, together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

From: Daniel J. Barsky [mailto:DBarsky@shutts.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 4:16 PM 
To: Patrick C Asplin EXHIBIT 

1 



Cc: Daniel F. Benavides; Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Patrick-

I am disappointed in this email because: 

(1) it is the first you have taken issue with the invoice; and 
(2) I had asked you whether your client changed their name (we found evidence they had) and you have not 

responded to that request. 

Our client's mark has clear use in commerce prior to your client's. If they wish to push this matter further we will do so, 
but I would encourage you to speak with your client about our clear prior use and regarding the apparent name change 
our client found. 

Dan 

Daniel J. Barsky 
Partner 

Shutts & Bowen LLP 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4100 I Miami, FL 33131 

Direct: (561) 650-8518 I Fax: (561) 822-5527 

E-Mail I Biography I V-Card I Website 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

From: Patrick C Asplin [mailto:pca@lplaw.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 4: 12 PM 
To: Daniel J. Barsky 
Subject: RE: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Dan: 

My client is frustrated that we have still not received responses to the interrogatories and discovery 
requests that I sent in December. I understood that you were going to send me documents evidencing 
your client's first use of the mark and the geographic scope thereof and we would then discuss a possible 
resolution. However, to date, I have only received a copy of a single invoice to what I understand is a 
distributor in New Jersey. In light of the delay and the fact that the discovery period ends on August 20, I 
have been instructed by my client to request that you provide complete responses to the interrogatories 
and document requests within 7 days, failing which we will file a motion to compel. I would prefer to 
resolve this without having to file a motion to compel, but we are simply running out of time in order to 
properly defend this opposition, especially as we may have to follow up with third parties regarding the 
discovery responses. I am happy to discuss any concerns that you may have regarding certain 
interrogatories and documents requests to try and narrow any areas of dispute, and we remain open to 
discussions regarding a potential resolution. 

I would also like to schedule a 30(b)(6) deposition following our receipt of the discovery responses. I will 
send you a designation (I assume that your designee will be Mr. Ellek or Mr. Amato), but, in the 
meantime, please let me know their available dates for deposition before August 20. 
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Please give me a call if you would like to discuss. 

Thanks. 

Patrick 

LENHART 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information that is confidential, 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other privileges. If you are not an intended 
recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited, and you are requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to 
destroy the original message, together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or {2) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

From: Daniel J. Barsky [mailto:DBarsky@shutts.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2017 10:09 AM 
To: Patrick C Asplin 
Cc: Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: Re: Quinoa Queen - Discovery Responses 

Patrick, please see attached invoice being produced under the Confidentiality Order. 

This is one of the earliest, large sales of product to a nationwide distributor and wholesaler. I'm working on 
obtaining the information showing how and where the product was distributed. However, this invoice should 
satisfy the first part of your inquiry as to use dates predation for your client. 
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Andrew Baugher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dan: 

Patrick C Asplin 
Wednesday, July 26, 2017 10:17 PM 
Daniel J. Barsky 
Daniel F. Benavides; Jodi-Ann Tillman; Andrew Baugher 
RE: Quinoa Queen Opposition 
AterraFoods-30(b)(6) Notice of Deposition to Milas Foods.pdf 

Thank you for sending these documents. Can you please confirm that these are all of the responsive 
documents to the request for production of documents and that no documents have been withheld based 
on the objections that you previously served and/or as privileged. If any documents have been withheld 
as privileged, please provide a privilege log. Please also provide responses to the document request 
stating which documents are responsive to which requests. 

I still have not received answers to the pending interrogatories. Please provide these by the end of the 
week. 

With respect to depositions, attached please find a 30(b)(6) notice of deposition for Milas Foods. We 
have proposed August 18 which is the last business day before the end of the discovery period. Of 
course, we are willing to work with you to set an alternative date if this does not work for you or your 
client, but, given that we effectively only have 3 working weeks left in the discovery period, please let me 
know alternative dates as soon as possible. 

We are also in the process of issuing a subpoena to Snack Farms, LLC to attend a deposition and 
produce do_cuments. When issued by the district court in New Jersey, we will send you a copy. We have 
set a deposition date of August 17, and we will likely take the deposition by telephone. Again, we can be 
flexible on dates, but please let me as soon as possible if August 17 will not work for you. 

Thanks. 

Patrick 

�I�~�E�N�I�-�I�A�R�T� 

Patrick Asplin I Attorney at Law 
Lenhart Pettit 
530 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 2057 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
Direct Dial: (434) 220-6105 I Fax: (434) 977-5109 
E-mail: pca@lplaw.com I Website: www.lplaw.com 

This message and any attachment(s) are intended for the named recipient(s) only, and may contain information that is confidential, 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine, and other privileges. If you are not an intended 
recipient or have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
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this message is strictly prohibited, and you are requested to notify the above-named sender immediately by return e-mail, and to 
destroy the original message, together with any copies you have made, electronic or otherwise. Thank you. 

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

From: Daniel J. Barsky [mailto:DBarsky@shutts.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2017 12:51 PM 
To: Patrick C_ Asplin 
Cc: Daniel F. Benavides; Jodi-Ann Tillman 
Subject: Quinoa Queen Opposition 

Patrick-

Please see attached documents being produced. 

The client is gathering a few more documents, including invoices showing the printing of marketing materials and 
conferences at which the materials were presented. We will have those early next week. 

We will put together some deposition dates so you can ask our client and 'connect the dots' between the various 
documents, when and where they were used, etc. 

�~�b�u�t�t�s� 
Daniel J. Barsky 
Partner 

Shutts & Bowen LLP 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4100 I Miami, FL 33131 

Direct: (561) 650-8518 I Fax: (561) 822-5527 

E-Mail I Biography I V-Card I Website 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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